

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; JESUS CASTRO-MARTINEZ;
CHRISTIAN JACOBO; ALEJANDRA LOPEZ; ARIEL MARTINEZ; AND
NATALIA PEREZ-GALLEGOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity;
JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI, Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation,
in his official capacity; and STACEY K. STANTON, Assistant Director of the
Motor Vehicle Division of the Arizona Department of Transportation, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:12-cv-02546-DGC

**GOVERNOR JANICE K. BREWER'S, JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI'S
AND STACEY K. STANTON'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Douglas C. Northup
Timothy Berg
Sean T. Hood
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: dnorthup@fclaw.com
Email: tberg@fclaw.com
Email: shood@fclaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Governor Janice K. Brewer,
John S. Halikowski and Stacey K. Stanton

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 West Washington St., 9th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
Email: jsciarrotta@az.gov

Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Governor Janice K. Brewer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FED. R. APP. P. 35(b) STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	2
I. The preemption analysis warrants panel and <i>en banc</i> rehearing.....	2
A. Panel rehearing is warranted because the preemption analysis overlooks that the DACA Memo does not have the preemptive force of law.....	4
B. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is warranted because the Opinion is inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent and provides for near boundless implied conflict preemption.	6
II. Panel and <i>en banc</i> rehearing are warranted because the Opinion erred in holding that Plaintiffs demonstrated a likelihood of proving that the revised Policy violated the Equal Protection Clause.....	11
A. The application of rigorous rational basis review conflicts with United States Supreme Court precedent, requiring <i>en banc</i> review.	11
B. The Opinion overlooked that the appellate court should have remanded to the district court for assessment of the revised policy.	15
III. The irreparable harm analysis warrants panel and <i>en banc</i> rehearing.	16
A. Impairment of professional opportunities is not irreparable harm, warranting rehearing <i>en banc</i>	16
B. The Opinion overlooked that Plaintiffs have been able to pursue professional opportunities.	17
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	1, 7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	1, 7
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	1, 11
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	15
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	10
<i>Lupert v. Cal. State Bar</i> , 761 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Mason & Dixon Intermodal, Inc. v. Lapmaster Int’l LLC</i> , 632 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Morton v. Beyer</i> , 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987).....	2, 17
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	16
<i>Raper v. Lucey</i> , 488 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 705 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin, 593 F.3d 1064
 (9th Cir. 2010).....4

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981)12

Spears v. Stewart, 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)2

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....4

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)1, 11, 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock, 483 F. Supp. 2d 1023
 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....14

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)1, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

REAL ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 201, 119 Stat. 231, 312 (2005).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1324a8

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 28-336 (2008).....10

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 35(b)(1)(B), Fed. R. App. P.....17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

6 C.F.R. § 37.110

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(9)13

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(10)13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

DREAM Act of 2011, S. 952, H.R. 1842, 112th Cong. (2011)6

151 Cong. Rec. H453, H454 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005) (statement of
Rep. Sensenbrenner)9

FED. R. APP. P. 35(b) STATEMENT

Appellees Governor Brewer, Director Halikowski, and Assistant Director Stanton (collectively, “ADOT”) petition for panel rehearing and rehearing *en banc* of the Opinion issued in this case on July 7, 2014.

The Opinion’s preemption analysis warrants panel and *en banc* rehearing because: (1) the preemption analysis overlooks the fact that Secretary Napolitano’s deferred action for childhood arrivals memorandum (“DACA Memo”) does not have the preemptive force of law; and (2) the preemption analysis is inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent, including *Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting*, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011), *English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 496 U.S. 72 (1990), and *Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).

The Opinion’s equal protection analysis warrants panel and *en banc* rehearing because: (1) the Opinion overlooks the fact that the appellate court should have remanded to the district court for assessment of the revised policy; and (2) the Opinion’s exacting application of the highly deferential rational basis review conflicts with Supreme Court precedent, including *F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993); *Heller v. Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993); *Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979); *Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981).
